



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 723/2025, CRL.M.A. 15954/2025&CRL.M.(BAIL)
1131/2025

KHALID @ IZHAR

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Supriya Juneja, DHCLSC, Adv.,
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Tarang Shrivastva, Adv.
ASI Rajesh Kumar, PS Ambedkar
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

22.05.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 15953/2025(exemption)

2. Allowed subject to all just exceptions. This application is disposed of.

**CRL.A. 723/2025, CRL.M.A. 15954/2025(delay)&CRL.M.(BAIL)
1131/2025(suspension of sentence)**

3. Learned counsel for the appellant/applicant points out that sentence awarded to appellant/applicant in the present appeal is to undergo life imprisonment under Sections 397/34 of the IPC read with Section 75 of the IPC.

4. Accordingly, let the present appeal be listed on 26.05.2025, before the roster Division Bench, subject to and after obtaining the necessary orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 22, 2025/kr/sc

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)