



\$~7 & 14

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ CRL.A. 528/2025  
FAHEEM

.....Appellant  
Through: Mr. Aman Panwar, (DHCLSC),  
Mr. Ayush Wadhwa, Mr.  
Abhinav Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP  
for State with Ms. Divya  
Yadav, Adv with Insp.  
Muneesh Kumar, ASI Rajesh  
Kumar, PS Ambedkar Nagar.

14

+ CRL. A. 723/2025, CRL. M. A. 15954/2025, CRL. M. B.  
1131/2025  
KHALID @ IZHAR

.....Appellant  
Through:

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP  
for State with Ms. Divya  
Yadav, Adv with Insp.  
Muneesh Kumar, ASI Rajesh  
Kumar, PS Ambedkar Nagar.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**



%

**ORDER**  
**21.08.2025**

**CRL.M.B. 888/2025 in CRL.A. 528/2025**

**CRL. A. 723/2025, CRL. M. A. 15954/2025, CRL. M. B. 1131/2025**

1. The learned APP seeks some more time to file the status report. Let the same be filed within a period of two weeks, with an advance copy to the opposite side.
2. An adjournment is also requested on behalf of the appellants to address arguments on the next date of hearing.
3. List for hearing on 29.10.2025.

**VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J**

**SHALINDER KAUR, J**

**AUGUST 21, 2025/ss/frk**