



\$~9& 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 528/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 888/2025**

FAHEEM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aman Panwar, Mr. Abhinav Kumar, Mr. Manav Kaushik and Ms. Rishika Choudhary, (DHCLSC).

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP, Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs.

10

AND

+ **CRL.A. 723/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15954/2025, CRL.M.(BAIL) 1131/2025**

KHALID @ IZHAR

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Supriya Juneja, Ms. Shreya Lamba and Mr. Akhil Sharma, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP, Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit Luthra, Advs.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

03.02.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.



CRL.M.A. 15954/2025 (for delay) in CRL.A. 723/2025

2. This is an application for condonation of delay in filing. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned.

3. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 888/2025 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 528/2025

CRL.A. 723/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1131/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

4. These are two applications filed by the Applicants seeking suspension of their sentence and grant of bail during the pendency of their respective appeals.

5. The Court has considered the applications for suspension of sentence. After having seen the nominal rolls, as also, the other involvements of both the Appellants and the period served by them in custody, at this stage, we are not inclined to suspend the sentence of the Appellants.

6. Accordingly, the applications i.e. **CRL.M.(BAIL) 888/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1131/2025** are disposed of at this stage.

7. However, as per Id. Counsel for the Appellants, since there are only two eye-witnesses whose testimony is to be considered, along with the impugned judgment, it is prayed that the hearing in the appeals be expedited.

8. Accordingly, list the appeals for hearing on 29th April, 2026.

9. The Registry is directed to requisition the TCR and prepare the appeal paperbook with proper indexing, pagination and bookmarks expeditiously and provide copies thereof to the Id. Counsels for the parties, upon request. Let the TCR be tagged along with this appeal by the next date of hearing.

10. Id. Counsels for the Parties, upon obtaining the copy of the TCR, as



also the paperbook, shall file their written submissions at least one week before the next date of hearing.

11. Let the physical TCR be requisitioned to the Court on the next date of hearing by the Registry.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026

dj/ss